

No. 25-246

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
KENNETH JOHN JOUPPI,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA,

Respondent.

—————
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alaska*

—————
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————
Thomas A. Berry
Counsel of Record
Dan Greenberg
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(443) 254-6330
tberry@cato.org

Dated: October 17, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. ALASKA’S MYOPIC STANDARD FOR EXCESSIVENESS CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DISCOURAGE THE PROLIFERATION OF UNGROUND ED EXCESSIVENESS STANDARDS.	9
A. In the 27 years since <i>Bajakajian</i> , lower courts have strayed from its basic principles by creating newfangled and insupportable multifactor tests.	10
B. Without intervention, ordinary people are likely to be left with weak and inconsistent protection of a fundamental right.	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	10
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	3, 10, 11
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet</i> , 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Morrison</i> , 9 Ky. 75 (1819)	2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	3, 7, 13, 15
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018)	16
<i>State v. Real Prop.</i> , 994 P.2d 1254 (Utah 2000).....	13
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019)....	11, 13, 14
<i>Thomas v. County of Humboldt</i> , 124 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 14
<i>United States v. 6625 Zumirez Drive</i> , 845 F. Supp. 725 (C.D. Cal. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Drive</i> , 175 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1999)	8

<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	3, 6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 317 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Wagoner Cnty. Real Est.</i> , 278 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	6
Other Authorities	
Beth A. Colgan & Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Financial Hardship and the Excessive Fines Clause: Assessing the Severity of Property Forfeitures after Timbs</i> , 129 YALE L.J. F. 430 (2020)	4
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 CALIF. L. REV. 277 (2014)	2, 7, 8, 10
Brian D. Kelly, <i>Fighting Crime or Raising Revenue? Testing Opposing Views of Forfeiture</i> , INST. FOR JUST. (2019).....	15
David Pimentel, <i>Forfeitures and the Eighth Amendment: A Practical Approach to the Excessive Fines Clause as a Check on Government Seizures</i> , 11 HAR. L. & POL'Y REV. 541 (2017)	3, 12, 14, 15, 16
Gregoire Ucuz, <i>New Considerations under the Eighth Amendment's Excessive Fines Clause When Determining Criminal Forfeiture</i> , 23 SUFFOLK J. TRIAL & APP. ADVOC. 334 (2018)	12

John T. Holden, <i>Exploring the “Excess” in Excessive: Reimagining the Eighth Amendment’s Excessive Fines Clause in the Wake of Stars Interactive</i> , 65 ARIZ. L. REV. 877 (2023)	4, 5
Lisa Knepper et al., <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> , INST. FOR JUST. (2020)	15
Margaret Meriwether Cordray, <i>Contempt Sanctions and the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 76 N.C. L. REV. 407 (1998)	5
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 833 (2013)	6, 7, 8
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	6
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	7
Yan Slavinskiy, <i>Protecting the Family Home by Reunderstanding United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 35 CARDOZO L. REV. 1619 (2014)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	4
U.S. CONST. art. VI., cl. 2	13
